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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF WAKE 

IN'THE MATTER OF 

Jon S. Johnson 
ATTORNEY AT, LAW 

i ' 

) 
) 
) 
) 

BEFORE ':CRE 
GRIEVANCECOMMIT,TEE ' 

',OF THE " 
NORTH CAROLINA, 'StrATE BAR 

92G0284 (IV) 

REPRIMAND. 

On October 21, '1992, the Grievance Committee of the North Carolina 
State Bar met and considered the g~ievance: filed agains,t' yql.). by 
Beverly Smith. 

Pursuant to section 13(A) of article IX of the Rules anq'Regulations 
of the North Carolina state Bar, the G~ievance COInlnittee:,condudteda. 
prelim;inary hearing,.' After c'Onsiden;ingthe infor1l1atiqn'C3:vaila;ple' to 
it,including your response to the letter' of' notice" 't.he 'G'ri'evance' ' 

,_ Committee found probable cause. Probable cause is defined ;in tl1e 
rules as "reasonable 'cause to believe that ,a member o:f the North 
Carolina state Bar is guilty of misconduct 'justifyin'g cHsciplinarY 
actiqn." ' '" 

The rl,ll,e$ provide that after a finding of prolJable cau$~,' the 
G,rievance Committee may determine, that' the filing of a' PQm:piaint anq 

,a, hearing' before the Disciplinary Hearing' Commission aren6t 
required and the Grievance committee may issue various. :J.-evels of 
discipline depending upon the misconduct, the actual orpQtential 
injury caused, and any aggravating or mitigating factors. The 
Grievance Committee may issue 'an admonition; reprimand~,or censure 
to the respondent at.torney; 

, A reprimand is a written form' of discipline more seriol.l$,tha,n an ' 
admonition issued in cases in which an attorney hCiS violated 'one or 
more provisions, of the Rules o'f Professional Conduct apd ,has caused 
harm or potential harm to a 'client, the administration 'of justi.ce, 
the profession, ora member of' the public" but the,. miscdqduct qoes 
not require 'a qensure. . 

The Grievance Committee was of the opinion' that a ,cenS~B7-e, ';is ,not ,', 
,required in this case and issues this ,reprimand, to yo,li., As,chc\j:pnan, 
of the Grievance committee ot the North Carolina st'ateBar, it i$ , 
now my duty to issue this reprimand and I am certain, tha:~ you w;ilJ,: 
understgnd fully the spirit in which thi$ quty is'perfo~ed. 

The committee found that compJ.ainant retained you on .Jl,lly 2,6, 
1989 to assist her ;in connect.ion with her maritaJ. s,eparation;that 
from the beginn1.ng" c'omplainant had difficulty obtaining a ' 

'response from you CiS to'the progress of her caSe: th.atwhile , 
there were perioqic communications and meetings between you and 
complainant over the' 2 1/2 years proceeding the filing :b:E this' 
grievance, there were long periods of time when complainant was not 
kept informed of the status of her case; ahd that yOllfailed to 
,respond to numerous telephone qalls. The co~ittee determined that 
this conduct violated Rule 6 (B) (1) of the Rules of l?:rb,fe$sional 
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conduct'which states that a lawyer shall keep the 'client ~easonably 
informed about the ,status of a matter and promptly comply with 
reasonably requests for informatioh. 

In adq.ition, ,the committee found that you were advised of this 
complaint by letter dated December 23, 1991 from the l,oca1 grievance 
committee; that you were requested to file a written response within 1 
t~ree weeks; that on January 27, 1992 'you were informed that your ' 
response was past due; that you were reminded by letter February 17, 
1992 that your response was past due; that on March 4, 1992 you wer,e .. , 
contacted by telephone and aga,in reminded that your response was"'~' ,,,-­
past due; that the state Bar sent you a Letter of Notice dated J'I,lhe 
5, '1992; that a, follo,w-up letter was sent on July 13, 1992; that you 
were contacted bya sltaff attorney on August 13, 1992 'and an . 
extension was granted until August 28,: 1992 to respond; that you 
failed to file a response by August 28, 1992 and consequently, a 

" subpoena was iSsued requiring you to appear at the North Carolina 
state Bar on September 18, 1992; ahd that you finally produced a 
response to this grievance on september 18, 1992. The committee 
dete~ined that this misconduct violated Rule 1.1(B) which states 
that a lawyer in connection with a dis'ciplinary matt~r shall no.t 
knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from a 
disciplinary authority. 

The committee found as an aggravating factor the PUblic Reprimand 
issued to you by the grievance committee in· file number 88G0483 for 
failing to communicate with your client and for failing to respond 
to a grievance., The committee found as a mitigating factor the 
extreme personal har4ships you Were experiencing during this time 
period. ' 

You are hereby reprimanded by the North Carolina state Bar due to I' 
your professional misconduct. The Grievance Committee trusts that 
you will heed this reprimand, that it will be remembered by,you, 
that it will be beneficial to you, and that you will never again 

I 

allow yourself to depart from adherence to the high ethical 
stand,ards of the legal profession. 

In .accordance with the 'policy adopted october ,15, 1981 by the 
Council of the North Carolina state ~ar regarding, the taxing of the 
administrative and ipvestigative costs to any attorney issued a 
reprimand by the Grievance committee, the costs of this' action in 
the amount of $50.00 are hereby.taxed to you. 

Done and ordered, this {fl day of nt'll>:?v~' 1992. 
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The Grievance Com . t 
North Carolina state Bar 
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